

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current quarter 30.09.2019 RM'000	Previous year corresponding quarter 30.09.2018 RM'000	9 months ended 30.09.2019 RM'000	9 months ended 30.09.2018 RM'000
Revenue	67,809	16,690	175,738	65,139
Cost of sales	(66,794)	(12,406)	(163,707)	(59,247)
Gross profit	1,015	4,284	12,031	5,892
Other operating income	225	685	987	1,238
Operating expenses	(2,173)	(1,115)	(6,799)	(7,062)
(Loss)/profit from operations	(933)	3,854	6,219	68
Finance costs	(3,632)	(3,696)	(11,067)	(9,392)
(Loss)/profit before tax (Note 25)	(4,565)	158	(4,848)	(9,324)
Tax expenses (Note 19)	1,709	291	(293)	1,147
(Loss)/profit for the period	(2,856)	449	(5,141)	(8,177)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the period	(2,856)	449	(5,141)	(8,177)
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive (loss)/profit attributable to :				
Owners of the Parent	(2,856)	449	(5,141)	(8,177)
(LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE (Note 30)				
Basic (sen)	(0.34)	0.05	(0.61)	(0.98)
Diluted (sen)	(0.34)	0.05	(0.61)	(0.98)

The above condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	As at 30.09.2019 RM'000	Audited as at 31.12.2018 RM'000
NON-CURRENT ASSETS		
Property, plant and equipment	2,353	2,795
Available-for-sale investment	90	90
Investment in associates	46,305	46,305
Investment properties	548	548
Inventory property - Land held	122,355	122,355
Deferred tax assets	16,725	16,090
	<u>188,376</u>	<u>188,183</u>
CURRENT ASSETS		
Inventory property - Development properties	1,193,649	1,201,654
Inventories	40,251	182
Trade and other receivables	381,053	309,642
Contract assets	58,225	120,383
Prepayments	1,947	1,317
Tax recoverable	351	267
Cash and bank balances	49,361	41,685
	<u>1,724,837</u>	<u>1,675,130</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	1,913,213	1,863,313
EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE PARENT		
Share capital	726,946	726,946
Share based payment reserve	-	56,187
Reserves	78,759	27,713
Shareholders' equity	<u>805,705</u>	<u>810,846</u>
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Long term borrowings	258,322	231,197
Deferred tax liabilities	96,693	98,195
	<u>355,015</u>	<u>329,392</u>
CURRENT LIABILITIES		
Short term borrowings	9,110	9,884
Trade and other payables	705,233	675,040
Contract liabilities	7,962	7,877
Provisions	3,752	6,345
Tax payable	26,436	23,929
	<u>752,493</u>	<u>723,075</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	1,107,508	1,052,467
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,913,213	1,863,313
Net assets per share (RM)	0.96	0.97

The above condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	Share capital RM'000	Share based payment reserve RM'000	Retained profits RM'000	Total equity RM'000
Opening balance at 1 January 2019	726,946	56,187	27,713	810,846
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(5,141)	(5,141)
Expired of equity-settled share options to employees	-	(56,187)	56,187	-
Closing balance at 30 Sept 2019	726,946	-	78,759	805,705
Opening balance at 1 January 2018	726,946	64,110	24,391	815,447
Effect of adoption of the MFRS Framework	-	-	2,928	2,928
Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (restated)	726,946	64,110	27,319	818,375
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(8,177)	(8,177)
Expired of equity-settled share options to employees	-	(7,923)	7,923	-
Closing balance at 30 Sept 2018	726,946	56,187	27,065	810,198

The above condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

	9 months ended 30.09.2019 RM'000	9 months ended 30.09.2018 RM'000
Operating activities		
Loss before tax	(4,848)	(9,324)
Adjustment for :		
Depreciation	459	438
Provision for liquidated ascertained damages	5,289	4,129
Provision for sales commission & legal fees	1,707	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	15
Interest income	(290)	(648)
Interest expenses	11,067	9,392
Operating profit before changes in working capital	13,384	4,002
Change in trade and other receivables	(11,951)	(75,023)
Change in trade and other payables	55,075	123,983
Change in inventory	(40,068)	-
Change in inventory development property	(32,064)	(3,832)
Cash flows (used in)/from operating activities	(15,624)	49,130
Interest paid	(606)	(9,392)
Taxes paid	(2,717)	(21,445)
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(18,947)	18,293
Investing activities		
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant & equipment	-	12
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(17)	
Interest received	290	648
Net cash from investing activities	273	660

UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019 (CONT'D)

	9 months ended 30.09.2019 RM'000	9 months ended 30.09.2018 RM'000
Financing activities		
Drawdown of borrowings	60,137	-
Repayment of borrowings	(32,600)	(12,857)
Repayment of obligations under finance leases	(432)	(296)
Placement of deposits with maturity exceeding 90 days	(1,113)	(4,624)
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities	25,992	(17,777)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7,318	1,176
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	(4,432)	(7,623)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period	(2,886)	(6,447)
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Cash and bank balances	9,005	2,535
Deposit with licensed banks	40,356	42,499
	49,361	45,034
Less: Deposit with licensed banks pledged for banking facilities	(37,918)	(41,469)
Less : Bank overdraft	(8,557)	(10,012)
	(2,886)	(6,447)

The above condensed consolidated statements of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these interim financial statements.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements (“Condensed Report”) are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and has also been prepared on a historical basis.

This condensed report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018. These explanatory notes attached to this condensed report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2018.

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Changes in accounting policies arising from adoption of Standards, Amendments and IC interpretations

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 except for the adoption of the following new amendments to MFRSs:

MFRS 16 : Leases

IC Interpretation 23 : Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

Amendments to MFRS 9 : Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

Amendments to MFRS 128 : Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures

Amendments to MFRS 3 and MFRS 11 : Previously Held Interest in a Joint Operation
(Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2015-2017 Cycle)

Amendments to MFRS 112 : Income Tax Consequences of Payments on Financial Instruments Classified as Equity (Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2015- 2017 Cycle)

Amendments to MFRS 123 : Borrowing Costs Eligible for Capitalisation (Annual Improvements to MFRSs 2015- 2017 Cycle)

Amendments to MFRS 119 : Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement

The adoption of the abovementioned new and amendments to MFRS and IC do not have material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

2.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following are new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by MASB but have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to MFRS 2 : Share-based Payments
 Amendments to MFRS 3 : Business Combinations
 Amendments to MFRS 6 : Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources
 Amendments to MFRS 14 : Regulatory Deferral Accounts
 Amendments to 101 : Presentation of Financial Statements
 Amendments to MFRS 108 : Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
 Amendments to MFRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting
 Amendments to MFRS 137 : Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
 Amendments to MFRS 138 : Intangible Assets
 Amendments to IC Interpretation 12 : Service Concession Arrangements
 Amendments to IC Interpretation 19 : Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments
 Amendments to IC Interpretation 20 : Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
 Amendments to IC Interpretation 22 : Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
 Amendments to IC Interpretation 132 : Intangible Assets – Web Site Costs
 MFRS 17: Insurance Contracts
 Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 : Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The Group will adopt the above new standards, amendments and interpretations when they become effective in the respective financial periods. These new and amendments to MFRS and IC are not expected to have any material impact to the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application except for the following.

IFRS Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) Agenda Decision (“AD”)

The Malaysia Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) had on 20 March 2019 announced the IFRIC’s AD on IAS 23 *Borrowing costs* related to over time transfer for constructed good. The IFRIC concluded that those projects which meets “ready for sale” is not a qualifying asset (an asset that necessary takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale) as defined in IAS 23 and, therefore, cannot capitalised any directly attributable borrowings costs as this asset is ready for its intended sale in its current location – ie: the entity intends to sell the part-constructed units as soon as it finds suitable customers and, on signing a contract with a customer, will transfer control of any work-in-progress relating to that unit to the customer.



NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

2.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations issued but not yet effective (cont'd)

IFRS Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”) Agenda Decision (“AD”) (cont'd)

In ensuring consistent application of the MFRS, which are word-to-word the IFRS Standards, the MASB has decided that an entity shall apply the change in accounting policy as a result of the AD on IAS 23 *Borrowing Costs* to financial statements of annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2020, with earlier application permitted. All borrowing costs subsequent to the date of ready for sales shall be identified and reversed in the opening balance of the earliest comparative period in the financial statements.

The directors of the Group are currently assessing the impact on adoption of AD on IAS 23 on the amount reported and disclosures in the financial statements. However, it is not practical to provide a reasonable estimate of the impact of the capitalised borrowing costs until the Group had completed the detailed review.

2.3 Significant accounting judgement and estimates

(a) Revenue recognition on sale of development properties

For the sale of residential development properties, the Group is required to assess each of its contracts with customers to determine whether performance obligations are satisfied over time or at a point in time in order to determine the appropriate method for recognising revenue. In making assessment, the Group considered the terms of the contracts entered into with customers and the provisions of relevant laws and regulations applicable to the contracts. The Group recognises property development revenue and expenses in the statements of comprehensive income on the basis upon performance of services. The assessment of whether the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date involves judgment in determining the enforceability of the right to payment under the legal environment of the jurisdictions where the contracts are subject to.

Significant judgment is required in determining the stage of completion, the extent of the property development costs incurred, the estimated total property development revenue and costs, as well as the recoverability of the property development costs. In making the judgement, the Group evaluates based on past experience and by relying on the work of specialists.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

2. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd)

2.3 Significant accounting judgement and estimates (cont'd)

(b) Revenue recognition on construction contract

The Group recognises revenue from construction activities in the statements of comprehensive income by using the stage of completion method. The stage of completion is determined by the proportion that contract costs incurred for work performed to date over the estimated total contract costs.

Significant judgment is required in determining the stage of completion, the extent of the contract costs incurred, the estimated total contract revenue and costs, as well as the recoverability of the contract. In making the judgement, the Group evaluates based on past experience, internal budgeting and by relying on the work of specialists.

Where the outcome of a construction contract cannot be reliably measured, revenue is recognised to the extent of costs incurred that it is probable will be recovered.

(c) Provision for liquidated ascertained damages (“LAD”)

The Group has on-going construction projects and property development that have not been completed by the contractual deadline.

For the construction projects, the management has estimated LAD of RM12.46 million based on the revised project schedule and the terms of the contract projects and property development. The Group has arrived at this estimation based on its prior experience with similar contracts.

For the property development projects, the management has estimated LAD of RM16.08 million based on the revised project schedule and has arrived at this estimation based on its prior experience with similar property development projects. During the financial period, the Company has utilised RM13.3 million for the development projects.

The management considers that these amounts will not be significantly affected by a reasonably possible change in the assumptions applied in deriving the estimated LAD.

3. AUDITORS’ REPORT OF THE PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

The auditors’ report on the financial statements of the Company and of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2018 was not subject to any qualification.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's business operations are not seasonal but cyclical in nature, which is dependent on the economic conditions in Malaysia.

5. UNUSUAL ITEMS DUE TO THEIR NATURE, SIZE OR INCIDENCE

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the quarter and financial period under review because of their nature, size, or incidence.

6. CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results.

7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

There were no issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the financial period to-date under review.

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT

The primary objective of the Group's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value. The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. In order to maintain the optimal capital structure, the Group may, from time to time, adjust dividend payments to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares, redeem debts or sell assets to reduce debts, where necessary.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND REPAYMENT OF DEBT (Cont'd)

The Group monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. Net debt comprises borrowings and trade and other payables, less cash and bank balances whereas total capital comprises the equity attributable to equity holders of the Group.

The gearing ratios as at 30 September 2019 and 31 December 2018, which are within the Group's objectives for capital management, are as follows:-

	30.09.2019	31.12.2018
	RM'000	RM'000
Borrowings	267,432	241,081
Trade and other payables	705,233	675,040
Less: Cash and bank balances	<u>(49,361)</u>	<u>(41,685)</u>
Net debt	<u>923,304</u>	<u>874,436</u>
Equity	<u>805,705</u>	<u>810,846</u>
Total capital	<u>805,705</u>	<u>810,846</u>
Capital and net debt	1,729,009	1,685,282
Gearing ratio	53.4%	51.9%

The increase in gearing ratio to 53.4% is mainly due to the increase in payables and bank borrowings.

The details of the drawdown and the repayment of bank borrowings in the current quarter are as follows:

	Current year quarter 30.09.2019 RM'000	9 months cumulative to date 30.09.2019 RM'000
a) Drawdown on new bank borrowings	23,630	60,137
b) Repayment of bank borrowings	19,607	32,600

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

9. DIVIDENDS

No dividends were recommended, declared or paid during the financial period ended 30 September 2019.

10. VALUATION OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

An independent valuation for investment properties was carried out by Raine & Horne during the previous financial year ended 31 December 2018 and the net fair value gain arising from the valuation amounting to RM8,000 was recognised in the statements of profit or loss for the previous financial year ended 31 December 2018.

11. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE INTERIM PERIOD

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements.

12. GROUP COMPOSITION

There are no material changes in the composition of the Group during the financial quarter under review.

13. CHANGES IN CONTINGENT LIABILITIES OR CONTINGENT ASSETS

The Group has no contingent liabilities except for the following :

	30.09.2019	31.12.2018
	RM'000	RM'000
Corporate guarantees given by the Company to financial institutions for facilities granted to subsidiaries		
- Current exposure	166,768	139,803
Performance bond issued by subsidiaries involved in construction activities	34,694	34,694

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

14. OPERATING SEGMENTS

The following tables provide an analysis of the Group's revenue, results, assets and liabilities by business segments:-

As at 30 Sept 2019 RM'000	Property Development	Construction	Property Management	Elimination	Consolidated
Revenue					
Revenue	173,574	2,164	-	-	175,738
Other income	709	275	-	-	984
Unallocated other income	-	-	-	-	2
	174,283	2,439	-	-	176,724
RESULT					
Segment results	11,195	(3,921)	-	(72)	7,202
Unallocated corporate expenses					(983)
Finance costs					(11,067)
Loss before tax					(4,848)

As at 30 Sept 2018 RM'000	Property Development	Construction	Property Management	Elimination	Consolidated
Revenue					
Revenue	55,387	9,752	-	-	65,139
Other income	929	197	-	-	1,126
Unallocated other income	-	-	-	-	112
	54,458	10,232	-	-	66,377
RESULT					
Segment results	4,292	(1,923)	-	(962)	1,407
Unallocated corporate expenses					(1,339)
Finance costs					(9,392)
Loss before tax					(9,324)

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

14. OPERATING SEGMENTS (cont'd)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

As at 30 Sept 2019 RM'000	Property Development	Construction	Property Management	Elimination	Consolidated
ASSETS					
Segment assets	1,597,856	528,541	-	(568,568)	1,557,829
Investment in associates					46,305
Investment properties					498
Available-for-sale investments					90
Unallocated corporate assets					308,491
Consolidated total assets					1,913,213
LIABILITIES					
Segment liabilities	(691,521)	(789,195)	-	476,225	(1,004,491)
Unallocated corporate liabilities					(103,017)
Consolidated total liabilities					(1,107,508)

As at 30 Sept 2018 RM'000	Property Development	Construction	Property Management	Elimination	Consolidated
ASSETS					
Segment assets	1,515,087	558,860	-	(576,187)	1,497,760
Investment in associates					46,305
Investment properties					540
Available-for-sale investments					90
Unallocated corporate assets					311,918
Consolidated total assets					1,856,613
LIABILITIES					
Segment liabilities	(643,581)	(783,068)	-	483,843	(942,806)
Unallocated corporate liabilities					(103,609)
Consolidated total liabilities					(1,046,145)

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Significant related party transactions are as follows:

	3 months ended		9 months ended	
	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Rental of machineries & equipment from a company of which certain directors of the Company have interest.	-	-	-	157
Construction related services to a company of which certain directors of the Company have interest	37,997	831	73,050	3,015
Construction related services to an associate company of which certain directors of the Company have interest	2,429	1,966	7,196	17,864
Rental and maintenance related services from a company of which certain directors of the Company have interest	59	9	88	124

The directors are of the opinion that the above transactions have been established on terms and conditions that are not materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

(i) Financial review for current quarter and financial period to-date

	3 months Quarter ended		Changes		9 months cumulative to-date		Changes	
	30.09.2019 (RM'000)	30.09.2018 (RM'000)	Amount (RM'000)	%	30.09.2019 (RM'000)	30.09.2018 (RM'000)	Amount (RM'000)	%
Revenue								
Property development	69,096	15,190	53,906	355	173,574	55,387	(118,187)	(213)
Constructions	(1,287)	1,500	(2,787)	(185)	2,164	9,752	(7,588)	(77)
	67,809	16,690	51,119	306	175,738	65,139	(110,599)	(170)
(Loss)/Profit before tax								
Property development	2,934	5,944	(3,010)	(51)	10,996	3,848	7,148	185
Constructions	(7,181)	(5,520)	(1,661)	30	(14,772)	(11,746)	(3,026)	26
Others	(318)	(266)	(52)	20	(1,072)	(1,426)	354	25
	(4,565)	158	(4,723)	2989	(4,848)	(9,324)	4,476	48

a) Performance review for financial period to–date (9M FP 2019 vs 9M FP 2018)

The Group's revenue of RM175.7 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 has increased by RM110.6 million as compared to the preceding year corresponding period ended 30 Sept 2018 of RM65.1 million. Loss before tax for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 has decreased by RM4.5 million to loss of RM4.8 million compared to loss of RM9.32 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2018.

The contribution from each business segment is set out below:

Property Development

Revenue for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 has significantly increased by RM118.2 million to RM173.6 million as compared to the preceding year corresponding period ended 30 Sept 2018 of RM55.4 million. The financial performance for this segment has improved by RM7.1 million from profit of RM3.8 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2018 to RM11.0 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 due to the higher progress work done and billings achieved in this period.

Construction

The construction sector had registered lower revenue of RM2.2 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 compared to the preceding year corresponding period 30 Sept 2018 of RM9.8 million. Lower revenue was due to lower percentage of work done for its construction projects. Consequently, the construction sector also registered a loss before tax of RM14.8 million due to additional provision for liquidated ascertained damages and revision of budgeted costs as compared to RM11.7 million for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2018.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

16. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE (cont'd)

(ii) Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter

	Current quarter	Immediate preceding quarter	Changes	
	30.09.2019 (RM'000)	30.06.2019 (RM'000)	Amount (RM'000)	%
Revenue				
Property development	69,096	71,011	(1,915)	(3)
Constructions	(1,287)	1,436	(2,723)	(189)
	67,809	72,447	(4,638)	(6)
(Loss)/Profit before tax				
Property development	2,934	5,435	(2,501)	(46)
Constructions	(7,181)	(4,110)	(3,071)	(75)
Others	(318)	(372)	54	15
	(4,565)	953	(5,518)	(579)

The Group's revenue has slightly decreased by RM1.9 million to RM69.1 million in the current quarter as compared to RM71.0 million in the preceding quarter.

Despite the improvement in revenue, the Group registered a loss before tax of RM4.6 million as compared to profit before tax of RM953,000 in the immediate preceding quarter. This is mainly due to additional provision for liquidated ascertained damages and revision of budgeted costs for its projects during this quarter.

17. PROSPECTS

The prospects for the property sector where the Group operates will remain challenging but the Group believes that property with right concept, products, pricing and location will still maintain favourable response from the owner occupiers. Necessary steps have been taken to ensure the long-term sustainability of the property segment. The Group will continue to grow its property segment through the current developments and also identify strategic partners to accelerate our growth.

The Group is scheduled to launch a new phase of its signature development, namely Danga Sutera towards the first quarter of next year. Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects the performance to be satisfactory in this financial year.

18. PROFIT FORECAST

The Group has not provided any profit forecast in a public document.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

19. TAXATION

	Quarter ended		9 months cumulative to date	
	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income tax	417	(186)	2,429	(918)
Deferred tax	(2,126)	(105)	(2,136)	(229)
	<u>(1,709)</u>	<u>(291)</u>	<u>293</u>	<u>(1,147)</u>

Income tax is calculated at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24% of the estimated assessable loss for the period.

	Current quarter 30.09.2019 RM'000	9 months cumulative to date 30.09.2019 RM'000
Major components of tax expenses:		
Loss before tax	<u>(4,565)</u>	<u>(4,848)</u>
Taxation at the Malaysian statutory tax rate of 24%	(1,096)	(1,164)
Adjustments:		
- Income not subject to tax	(8)	(9)
- Overprovision in prior year	(2,450)	(2,450)
- Non - deductible expenses	1,845	3,916
	<u>(1,709)</u>	<u>293</u>
Effective tax rate	37.5%	25.2%

20. UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND PROPERTIES

There were no purchases or sales of unquoted investments and properties for the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

21. QUOTED INVESTMENTS

There were no purchases or sales of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period-to-date.

There were no investments in quoted securities as at the end of the current quarter.

22. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS

There are no other corporate proposals announced but not completed as of the reporting date except for the remaining tranches on the Proposed Disposal of 128 acres of land to Greenland Tebrau Sdn. Bhd.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

23. BORROWINGS AND DEBT EQUITIES

Details of the Group's borrowings (all denominated in Malaysian currency) as at 30 Sept 2019 are as follows:

	Current	Non current	Total
Secured	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Term loan and bridging loans – Note 1	-	158,194	158,194
Revolving credit – Note 2	-	100,000	100,000
Obligations under finance lease	553	128	681
Bank overdraft	8,557	-	8,557
Total	9,110	258,322	267,432

Note 1 : Term loan and bridging loan are for the development properties and land acquisition. RM110.0 million had been utilised for the land acquisition and RM60.1 million was drawn down for the project. RM32.6 million was repaid through redemption as at 30 Sept 2019.

Note 2 : Revolving credit facility is for working capital.

24. MATERIAL LITIGATION

The Group was not engaged in any material litigation as of the reporting date and/or seven (7) days earlier from the date of issue of this interim financial report.

25. (LOSS)/PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The following amounts have been included in arriving at (loss)/profit before tax:

	Quarter ended		9 months cumulative to date	
	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Depreciation	152	154	459	438
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(6)	-	15
Interest income	(53)	(432)	(290)	(648)
Interest expenses	3,632	3,696	11,067	9,392
Provision for LAD	5,289	-	5,289	4,433
Other income	(96)	(1)	(150)	(4)

Other than as disclosed above, the other items as required under Appendix 9B, Part A (16) of the Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirement are not applicable.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

26. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

There are no material capital commitments as at the date of this report.

27. EVENTS AFTER REPORTING PERIOD

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

28. DERIVATIVES

- a. There are no outstanding derivatives (including financial instruments designated as hedging instruments) for the quarter ended 30 Sept 2019; and
- b. The Group has not entered into any type of derivatives in the previous financial period under review.

29. DIVIDEND PAYABLE

No dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30 Sept 2019 (30 Sept 2018 : RM Nil).

30. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic and diluted earnings per share has been calculated by dividing the Group's loss for the period attributable to owners of the Company by weighted average number of shares in issue. The weighted number of shares in issue is calculated as follows:

	Quarter ended		9 months cumulative to date	
	30.09.2019	30.09.2018	30.09.2019	30.09.2018
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company (RM'000)	(2,856)	449	(5,141)	(8,177)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares for basic earnings per share computation for the period ('000 units)*	837,389	837,389	837,389	837,389
Basic earnings per share (sen)	<u>(0.34)</u>	<u>0.05</u>	<u>(0.61)</u>	<u>(0.98)</u>
Diluted earnings per share (sen)	<u>(0.34)</u>	<u>0.05</u>	<u>(0.61)</u>	<u>(0.98)</u>

*The 96,283,000 (30 Sept 2018: 96,308,000) share options granted to directors and employees under the employee share option scheme had expired on 24 June 2019 and were not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because they were anti-dilutive.

NOTES TO THE 3rd QUARTER FINANCIAL REPORT
 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

31. STATUS OF JOINT VENTURE PROJECT

Following is the status of the existing joint venture projects as at 30 Sept 2019 :

	Paradise Realty Sdn. Bhd.	Greenland Tebrau Sdn. Bhd. (Lot 1A)
<u>Development Status</u>		
Total land area	20.324 acres	11.013 acres
% land under development	100%	100%
% of development completed	49.96%	-
% of development not yet completed	50.04%	100%

32. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 27 November 2019.